
 

 

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

 IN THE MATTER OF:   ) 
      ) 
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO   ) R 22-18 
GROUNDWATER QUALITY  ) (Rulemaking – Public Water Supplies) 
35 ILL ADM. CODE 620   ) 
 

NOTICE OF FILING 
 
TO:  Mr. Don Brown, 
        Clerk of the Board 
        Illinois Pollution Control Board 
        100 West Randolph Street 
        Suite 11-500 
        Chicago, Illinois 60601 
        (VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL)       
 

Vanessa Horton,  
Hearing Officer 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 West Randolph 
Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
(VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL) 

  
(See Persons on Attached Service List) 

 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today electronically filed with the Office of the 

Clerk of the Pollution Control Board a MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME, a copy of 
which is herewith served upon you. 

       Respectfully Submitted,  

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY  

 
 
Dated: November 15, 2024    By:          /s/    Sara Terranova               

            Assistant Counsel  
1021 North Grand East           Division of Legal Counsel  
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
(217) 782-5544 
sara.terranova@illinois.gov 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

 IN THE MATTER OF:   ) 
      ) 
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO   ) R 22-18 
GROUNDWATER QUALITY  ) (Rulemaking – Public Water Supplies) 
35 ILL ADM. CODE 620   ) 
 

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 

NOW COMES the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency or Illinois EPA), by 

and through one if its attorneys, Sara G. Terranova, pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.500 and 

101.522, respectfully requests that the Illinois Pollution Control Board (Board) grant Illinois EPA 

additional time to file comments and respond to the Board’s questions in the above captioned 

proceeding. In support of this motion, the Illinois EPA states as follows: 

1. On October 17, 2024, the Board solicited public comments and responses from the 

Illinois EPA regarding proposed revisions, setting a filing deadline of November 18, 2024.  

2. While the Agency has made progress, additional time is required due to the volume 

of questions and the necessity of coordinating responses among its various bureaus.  

 3.  Granting an extension will ensure the Agency has sufficient time to thoroughly 

coordinate, discuss, and provide comprehensive responses to the Board. 

 4. The Illinois EPA has informed all parties on the Service List of its intention to seek 

an extension and intends for this extension to similarly adjust the comment deadline for all parties. 

WHEREFORE, the Illinois EPA respectfully requests that the Board extend the deadline 

for filing comments and responses to December 6, 2024. 
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 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 AGENCY 

 
Dated:  November 15, 2024    By:  /s/ Sara G. Terranova 

 Sara G. Terranova 
 Assistant Counsel 
 Division of Legal Counsel 
 Sara.Terranova@illinois.gov 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I have electronically served the MOTION FOR 

EXTENSION OF TIME on November 15, 2024, to the following:  

 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
Mr. Don A. Brown, Clerk of the Board 
Vanessa Horton, Hearing Officer 
Chloe Salk, Hearing Officer 
100 West Randolph Street 
Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
Don.Brown@illinois.gov 
Vanessa.Horton@Illinois.gov 
Chloe.Salk@Illinois.gov 

International Molybdenum Association 
Sandra Carey – HSE Executive 
454-458 Chiswick High Road,  
London, W4 5TT, United Kingdom 
sandracarey@imoa.info 

Illinois Department of Natural Resources 
Renee Snow 
General Counsel 
One Natural Resource Way  
Springfield, Illinois 62702 
renee.snow@illinois.gov 

American Chemistry Council 
Aleacia Chinkhota 
Rob Simon 
700 2nd Street, NE 
Washington DC 20002 
aleacia_chinkhota@americanchemistry.com 
Rob_Simon@americanchemistry.com 

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District 
of Greater Chicago 
Jorge T. Mihalopoulos, Head Assistant 
Attorney 
Susan T. Morakalis, General Counsel 
J.Mark Powell, Senior Attorney  
100 East Erie Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60611 
Jorge.mihalopoulos@mwrd.org 
morakaliss@mwrd.org 
PowellJ@mwrd.org 

Barnes & Thornburg 
Fredric P. Andes 
Ian Surdell 
1 North Wacker Drive 
Suite 4400 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
fandes@btlaw.com 
Ian.surdell@btlaw.com 

Brown, Hay & Stephens LLP 
Scott B. Sievers 
Lauren C. Lurkins 
Claire D. Meyer 
205 South Firth Street, Suite 700 
PO BOX 2459 
Springfield, Illinois 62705 
ssievers@bhslaw.com 
llurkins@bshslaw.com 
cmeyer@bhslaw.com 
 

Beveridge & Diamond, PC 
Nessa Coppinger 
Daniel Schulson 
1900 N. St. NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
ncoppinger@bdlaw.com 
dschulson@bdlaw.com 
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Office of the Attorney General  
Ellen F. O’Laughlin, Senior Assistant 
Attorney General  
Jason James, Assistant Attorney General 
Assistant Attorney General 
69 West Washington Street 
Suite 1800 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
Ellen.Olaughlin@ilag.gov 
Jason.James@ilag.gov 

ArentFox Schiff, LLP 
Joshua R. More 
Bina Joshi 
Sarah L. Lode 
Daniel Deeb 
Alex Garel-Frantzen 
233 South Wacker Drive  
Suite 6600 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
jmore@schiffhardin.com 
bjoshi@schiffhardin.com 
slode@schiffhardin.com 
Dan.Deeb@afslaw.com 
Alex.Garel-Frantzen@afslaw.com 
 
 

Sorling Northrup 
James M. Morphew 
1 North Old State Capitol Plaza, Suite 200 
PO Box 5131 
Springfield, Illinois 62705 
jmmorphew@sorlinglaw.com 
 

Barnes &Thornburg LLP 
Jennifer Baker 
11 South Meridian St.  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46024 
jbaker@btlaw.com 

Illinois Environmental Regulatory Group 
Trejan Hunter 
215 East Adams St.  
Springfield, IL 62701 
thunter@ierg.org 

 

 
 
 
 ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 AGENCY 

 
Dated:  November 15, 2024   By:  /s/ Sara G. Terranova 

 Sara G. Terranova 
 Assistant Counsel 
 Division of Legal Counsel 
 Sara.Terranova@illinois.gov 

1021 N. Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794 
217-782-5544 
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